

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICH. WORKERS' COMP. AGENCY AND STATE
OF MICH. FUNDS ADMIN., PETITIONERS

v.

ACE AM. INS. CO. AND PAC. EMPLOYERS INS. CO.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Ann M. Sherman
Assistant Solicitor General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
Lindstroma@michigan.gov
shermana@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Susan Przekop-Shaw
Dennis J. Raterink
Jason Hawkins
Assistant Attorneys General
Labor Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Petition Appendix Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Nature of the dispute	5
B. State sovereign immunity in bankruptcy	6
C. Michigan’s statutory scheme for workers’ compensation coverage	7
D. The debtor’s bankruptcy case and the emerging dispute.....	9
E. The proceedings below	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition	15
I. Review is warranted because a bankruptcy court’s exercise of its “ancillary to” <i>in rem</i> jurisdiction does not extend to orders that obstruct a State from enforcing a comprehensive regulatory scheme.....	15
II. The Second Circuit’s sovereign-immunity ruling has serious consequences for the States.	23

III. Alternatively, the Court should grant the petition and overrule <i>Katz</i>	26
A. The development of sovereign immunity jurisprudence shows strong adherence to preserving state sovereignty.	27
B. <i>Katz</i> cannot be reconciled with the decision in <i>Seminole Tribe</i> , this Court’s jurisprudence generally, or sovereign immunity principles.....	30
Conclusion.....	38

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Summary Order Issued September 19, 2014	1a–7a
United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of New York Opinion and Order Issued August 1, 2013 8a-35a	
United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of New York Order and Judgment Issued November 1, 2012	36a–42a
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Summary Order Issued November 29, 2011 43a–51a	
United States District Court Southern District of New York Decision and Order Issued September 9, 2010.	52a–76a
United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of New York Order Granting Joint Motion of State of Michigan Workers’ Compensation Agency and Funds Administration to Stay Order and Adversary Proceeding Pending Appeal Issued January 28, 2010	77a–81a

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of
New York Order (1) Denying Defendants Michigan
Workers' Compensation Agency's and Michigan
Funds Administration's Joint Motion to Dismiss for
Lack of Jurisdiction and in the Alternative, for
Abstention And (II) Denying in Part Defendants
Michigan Workers' Compensation Agency's And
Michigan Funds Administration's Joint Amended
Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Adversary Complaint
and DPH Holdings' Crossclaim for Failure to State a
Claim, Lack of Jurisdiction, and in the Alternative,
for Abstention (with Exhibit, January 12, 2010
Amended Bench Ruling)
Issued January 25, 2010 82a-124a

United States Bankruptcy Court for
The Southern District of New York
Order Denying Motion to Modify Stay
Pending Appeal
Issued March 26, 2012 125a-126a

United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit Order
Issued January 12, 2012 127a-128a

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District
of New York Transcript of Proceedings held on
October 16, 2012 129a-154a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1988)	28
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775, 779 (1991)	16
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	passim
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	27
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	6, 24
<i>Federal Aviation Administration v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. ___; 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	32
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	16
<i>FMC v. S.C. State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 US 1 (1980)	passim
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dept. of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	6, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re Hood</i> , 319 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2003)	26

<i>Matter of Merchants Grain, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Menk v. Lapaglia (In re Menk)</i> , 241 B.R. 896 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>New Amsterdam Cas. v. Moss</i> , 20 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 1945)	9
<i>Ohio Agric. Commodity Depositors Fund v.</i> <i>Mahern</i> , 517 U.S. 1130 (1996)	32
<i>Ohio v. Mansfield Tire & Rubber Co. (In re</i> <i>Mansfield Tire & Rubber Co.)</i> , 660 F.2d 1108 (6th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Parden v. Terminal R. of Ala. State Docks Dept.</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964)	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	28
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	30
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	passim
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	22
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corporation v.</i> <i>Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	passim
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	6, 35
<i>Zielke v. A.J. Marshall Co.</i> , 11 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. 1943)	8

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 106.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)	22, 26
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1)	22
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	24
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.611(1)(a),(b).....	5
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.621(4)	5
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.621(4)(e)	5
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.621(4)(h).....	5
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.625.....	7

Other Authorities

9 Lex K. Larson, Larson's Workers' Compensation, § 151.01, p 151-1 (2011).....	8
Brubaker, Ralph, Katz and the New Bankruptcy Exception to States' Constitutional Sovereign Immunity: Abandoning <i>Hood's In Rem</i> Theory (and <i>Seminole Tribe</i>), 26 No. 3 BLL 1, March 2006	36
Mich. Admin. Code r. 408.41 (1979).....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 408.41a (1979).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 4	passim
